XRACK BELT SQUAT ASSEMBLY GUIDE

VERSION: XRACK-BSQUAT

PART: 6034901-B

=
£
—

TOROQUE



TEM 1P ART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 59279PA PTD ASSY, BELT SQUAT LEVER 1
2 5927201 PTD ASSY, BELT SQUAT WEIGHT POST 1
3 2005815 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 4" (102mm) SOCKET HEAD 2
4 2001301 WASHER, FLAT 1/2 SAE ST ZN 8
5 2001401 NUT, 1/2-13 LK ST ZN 4
6 2005816 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 4-1/4" (108mm) SOCKET HEAD 2
7 5992501 BELT, SQUAT 1
8 6035001 ASSY, HOOK AND CHAIN 1
9 5929201 CARABINER, LOCKING LATCH 1
10 5721701 HOOK, STRAP HOLD 1
1 6034901 ASSY INST, XRACK BELT SQUAT 1

TOOLS NEEDED FOR ASSEMBLY:

. 3/8" ALLEN WRENCH

. 3/4" WRENCH OR SOCKET

IIII‘I
1

10 20 30 40 50

I
2

6
60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150

ot
3 4 5

I‘III‘I
7

160 170 180 190 200




STEP 1

1/2 X 4" BOLT (2)

1/2" FLAT WASHER (4)

1/2" LOCK NUT (2)

NOTE:

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step.
IIII‘III‘III‘III‘III‘III‘III‘I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolotodwbomwleooloateabeme et e oot bmtw oot e ot e oo o too oo bm i b




STEP 2A - XRACK MOUNT

1|

1

0 .\iV -
—]

w = J=J=J=_J1=J=_J=1 § B

1/2" LOCK NUT (2)

a2

| ) — | 1/2 X 4-1/4" BOLT (2)
1 j 1/2" FLAT WASHER (4)
-

LS [I

A

| === Y= = Y=Y=X==a== AW [T
. [ J - - - -
.. @ . . s .
- - o oo oo oooooor ? MG

1Y

WARNING! Upright must be
anchored to the floor using 2
anchors suitable for floor
construction. Anchoring
instructions may be dowloaded
at www.torquefitness.com

NOTE:
SEE FLOOR ANCHOR WARNING.

This step illustrates mounting the attachment to a standard XRACK
configuration. For other mounting scenarios, please see next steps.
SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step and previous steps.
I ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolotodwbomwleooloateabeme et e oot bmtw oot e ot e oo o too oo bm i b




STEP 2B - XSIEGE MOUNT

2 /A
o C )L . |
o O 3R

[=1="1=T]

1
TN T

=] [L/=3-0=0=7-0-7=7= kN (L=

i
/

An_

i
__‘H\

i ! e/ -
I
k(] 2RSS o§

/=
\\ @)
0\\
N
Q-

NOTE:

This step illustrates mounting the attachment to a standard XSIEGE
configuration. For other mounting scenarios, please see next steps.

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step and previous steps.

a

I [T 1 [T 1 [T 1 [T 1 1 1 [T 1 1 1 I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolotodwbomwleooloateabeme et e oot bmtw oot e ot e oo o too oo bm i b

RN

—

f,
)

1/2 X 4-1/4" BOLT (2)

~—



STEP 2C - TR1 MOUNT

WARNING! TR1 RACK Base

must be anchored to the floor

using 4 anchors suitable for

floor construction. Anchoring

instructions may be dowloaded —_
at www.torquefitness.com

.7_:.-7~4':‘\

1/2 X 4-1/4" BOLT (2)

YV ——a
V=%
=

1/2" FLAT WASHER (4)

N
R
N
N
N

1/2" LOCK NUT (2)

p -

SEE FLOOR ANCHOR WARNING.

This step illustrates mounting the attachment to a standard TR1 Half Rack
configuration. For other mounting scenarios, please see next steps.

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step and previous steps.

| o N Ll N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200




STEP 2D - TR2 MOUNT

WARNING! TR2 RACK Base
must be anchored to the floor
using 4 anchors suitable for
floor construction. Anchoring
instructions may be dowloaded
at www.torquefitness.com

1/2" LOCK NUT (2)

1/2" FLAT WASHER (4)

1/2 X 4" BOLT (2)

SEE FLOOR ANCHOR WARNING.

This step illustrates mounting the attachment to a standard TR2 Half Rack
configuration. Follow the exact same steps for mounting to the TR2 Power Rack.
For other mounting scenarios, please see next steps.

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step and previous steps.
I ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolotodwbomwleooloateabeme et e oot bmtw oot e ot e oo o too oo bm i b




STEP 2E - XCREATE WALL ANGLE MOUNT
(XCREATE-BSQUATAB REQUIRED)

N

BELT SQUAT
ANGLE BRACKET

NOTE:

This step illustrates mounting the attachment to an XCREATE wall module using
the optional angle bracket (XCREATE-BSQUATAB).

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step and previous steps.

I [T 1 [T 1 [T 1 [T 1 1 1 [T 1 1 1 I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolotodwbomwleooloateabeme et e oot bmtw oot e ot e oo o too oo bm i b

1/2 X 4-1/4" BOLT (2)

1/2" BOLT COVER (2)



STEP 2F - XCREATE WALL ANGLE MOUNT
(XCREATE-BSQUATAB REQUIRED)

e
H

i)

-
-\ il‘

I—— /\7—:“
- ;\ 1
Ne)
——1/2" LOCK NUT (2)
1/2" FLAT WASHER (4) B
BELT SQUAT
ANGLE BRACKET

This step illustrates mounting the attachment to an XCREATE wall module using
the optional angle bracket (XCREATE-BSQUATAB).

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step and previous steps.

ot
1 2 3

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

ot T
4 5 6 7

90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200




STEP 2G - XCREATE CENTER MOUNT

NOTE:

’:;,N’,,,ff”-ll‘ — =

U b 12" Lock NUT (2)

This step illustrates mounting the attachment to an XCREATE center space

module.

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step and previous steps.

il ’/‘m <

e — 1

'o\

——BOLT COVER (2)

—1/2 X 4-1/4" BOLT (2)

|
10

III‘III
1 2

20 30 40 50 60

70

I‘III‘III‘I
4 5

90 100 110 120 130

140 150
potoolotodwbomwleooloateabeme et e oot bmtw oot e ot e oo o too oo bm i b

II‘II
6 7

180

160 170

190 200

10



STEP 3 - HANGING STORAGE HOOK

FOR THE PURPOSE OF
ILLUSTRATION ONLY ONE
UPRIGHT IS SHOWN. FOLLOW
THE SAME STEPS FOR ANY
TORQUE RACK SYSTEM.

MAGNETIC

STORAGE CLIP“SE\

POSITION STORAGE CLIP
ON UPRIGHT ABOVE THE
BELT SQUAT ATTACHMENT.
HEIGHT MAY BE ADJUSTED
AS NEEDED.

MAGNETIC
STORAGE CLIP

B

=T [

WHEN NOT IN USE
BELT MAY BE
STORED USING THE
MAGNETIC HANGING
STORAGE HOOK.

BELT SQUAT BELT

11



STEP 4 - BELT ASSEMBLY

CHAIN

GRAB HOOK

BELT

WARNING! ALWAYS INSPECT
BELT BEFORE USE. REPLACE IF
DAMAGED OR FRAYED.

WARNING! CARABINER MUST BE
LOCKED BEFORE USE.

CARABINER MAY BE HOOKED ON
ALTERNATE CHAIN LINKS TO ADJUST
STARTING HEIGHT AND SQUAT DEPTH.

12



STEP 5 - USER OPERATION

LIFTING
POSITION

\

A
W)
\

THE BELT SQUAT. f‘/ A
( /,

SECURE THE BELT HOOK TO
THE ATTACHMENT POINT OF

—— ONCE BELT IS HOOKED TO THE BELT SQUAT ATTACHMENT.LIFT SLIGHTLY
BEFORE MOVING HANDLE TO ENGAGE AND DISENGAGE SUPPORT.

—— STARTING AND WEIGHT PLATE
LOADING POSITION

MAGNET WILL ENGAGE AND
KEEP SUPPORTING LEG STORED.

13



STEP 6 - WEIGHT PLATE LOADING

LOAD PLATES EVENLY BETWEEN BOTH SIDES.

STARTING WEIGHT IS 30 LB (13KG). FOR THE WEIGHT ADDED
TO THE WEIGHT HORNS ONLY 60% OF THE LOAD IS ACTUALLY
BEING LIFTED. TO DETERMINE THE WEIGHT YOU ARE LIFTING
USE THE CALCULATION BELOW.

LIFTED WEIGHT (LB) = 30 + 0.6 X LOADED WEIGHT (LB)
LIFTED WEIGHT (KG) = 13 + 0.6 X LOADED WEIGHT (KG)

WARNING!
LOADED WEIGHT MUST NOT EXCEED 720 LB (326 KG)

14



STEP 7

MAINTENANCE:

NUTS/BOLTS: Tighten and/or adjust as
needed.

FRAME: Wipe down with a damp rag.

BELT: Always inspect for wear or fraying
before use. Replace if damaged.

For customer service contact Torque
Fitness Customer service at: 763-754-
7533 (8:30 am - 5:00 pm CST).
www.service@torquefitness.com

WARNING LABEL

SERIAL LABEL

15



	COVER
	Drawing View186

	BOM
	STEP 1
	Drawing View187

	STEP 2A
	Drawing View188
	Detail View A (1 : 14)

	STEP 2B
	Drawing View190
	Detail View B (1 : 16)

	STEP 2C
	Drawing View192
	Detail View C (1 : 16)

	STEP 2D
	Drawing View194
	Detail View D (1 : 16)

	STEP 2E
	Drawing View210
	Detail View D (1 : 10)

	STEP 2F
	Drawing View212
	Detail View D (1 : 10)

	STEP 2G
	Drawing View214
	Detail View D (1 : 12)

	STEP 3
	Drawing View200
	Drawing View203
	Detail View DU (1 : 8)

	STEP 4
	Drawing View202

	STEP 5
	Drawing View198
	Detail View DR (1 : 8)

	STEP 6
	Drawing View204
	Detail View DS (1 : 10)

	STEP 7
	Drawing View207
	Detail View DT (1 : 10)


